## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state.  $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$ 

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 353

#### Chapter 353.

An Act to amend section seventy of chapter six of the Revised Statutes, relating to Assessment of Taxes in places not incorporated.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Section seventy of chapter six of the revised Sec. 70, ch. 6, R. S., amended. statutes is hereby amended by striking out from the third line of said section the words "including those made on account of highways," so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Such lands may be assessed by the county commissioners according to the last state valuation for a due proportion of county taxes. Lists of such taxes shall immediately be certified and transmitted by the county treasurer to the treasurer of state. In the list, each such township and tract shall be sufficiently described, with the date and amount of assessment on each. The treasurer of state shall, in his books, credit the county treasurer for the amount of each such assessment; and when paid to him, shall certify to the county treasurer the amount of tax and interest so paid on the first Monday of each January.

Lands in places not incorporated, subject to county

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1885.

#### Chapter 354.

An Act to provide for Recording Deeds made by the State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Any person interested in any land conveyed by the state Recording of of Maine, the deed of which is recorded in the land agent's office, may cause a copy attested by the land agent to be filed and recorded in the registry of deeds in the county and registry district where said land lies, whether said deed shall or not have been acknowledged by the agent or other person making the same; and such record shall have all the force and effect of a record of deeds duly acknowledged.

Approved March 6, 1885.